
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
13 September 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Thursday, 21st September, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained 
in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 19 July 2023.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Car Parking Proposals  
 

19 - 34 

 This report brings forward a number of proposed changes to the Council’s car 

parking service for consideration and recommendation to Cabinet.  The report 

suggests taking the proposals forward to a formal public consultation exercise, 

with the outcome reported back to a future meeting of Cabinet. 

 
7. Ground Maintenance Contract  
 

35 - 48 

 This report advises Members on the retender of the Borough Council’s Ground 
Maintenance Contract for Public Open Spaces and seeks Members’ comments 
and recommendations to Cabinet with regard to the procurement process and 
timeframe, length of contract, standards and levels of service and the proposed 
evaluation of tenders/award of contract. 
 

8. KCC Community Warden Consultation Response  
 

49 - 100 

 This report provides details about the KCC Community Warden review currently 
out for consultation, along with a proposed response from Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 
 

 
 
Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Key Performance Indicators  
 

101 - 108 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 

10. Waste Contract - Key Performance Indicators  
 

109 - 116 

 To report on performance of the Waste Contract against a suite of Key 
Performance indicators. 
 

11. Work Programme 2023/24  
 

117 - 118 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

119 - 120 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

121 - 122 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

123 - 124 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr S A Hudson (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr A McDermott 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

[...]
da Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr R W 

Dalton (substitute member), Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins,    
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr W E Palmer,                    
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 
(Note: As Councillor Mrs A S Oakley was unable to attend in 
person and participated via MS Teams, she was unable to vote on 
any matters). 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R P Betts, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood and D Keers 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton and M A Coffin participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell 
(Vice-Chair) and Mrs A S Oakley. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CE 23/23    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor R Dalton substituted for Councillor S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 23/24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Keith Tunstall declared an Other Significant Interest in Leisure 
Trust (Agenda Item 7) as he was a Borough Council appointee to the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion and 
voting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

CE 23/25    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 June 2023 be 
app
[...]
 Service Delivery 

Plan covering the period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, 
attached at Annex 3, be approved. 

 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

Page 15



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 July 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

CE 23/28    CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 4 AND CARBON AUDIT 
2022-23  
 
(Decision Notice D230070MEM) 
 
Member approval was sought for the publication of the Climate Change 
Action Plan Year 4 (2023/24) and Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23), set 
out in Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
There were 44 actions in the draft 2023/24 Action Plan, 68% of which 
were ongoing from previous years or continuations of next phases or 
rounds of existing projects.  Key actions this year focused on tackling the 
most significant source (Leisure Centres) as well as helping residents 
and businesses to tackle emissions and support with the cost-of-living 
crisis.  A full list of actions was set out in Annex 1 and the key actions 
were summarised in 1.2.3 of the report.  
 
The 2022/23 Carbon Audit showed that good progress had been made 
on emissions under the Borough Council’s direct control, as listed under 
Scopes 1 and 2.  Emissions that were under the Borough Council’s 
indirect control or from the supply chain were listed under Scope 3. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4, as set out in Annex 1, be 

endorsed; and 
 
(2) the Carbon Audit (2022/23), as set out in Annex 2, be endorsed. 
 
* Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 23/29    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 23/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
informatio
[...]
he car parks to meet the needs of all users, optimise the 

availability of parking, maximise income subject to market conditions and provide 

consistency across the assets in a fair commercial and efficient manner. 

1.1.2 There are significant annual costs associated with the operation of the parking 

service such as the maintenance of car parks costing £320,000, enforcement 

costing £376,000 in salaries, business rates costing £295,000, lighting, security 

measures, renewal of signs and lines and considerable investment in the Parking 

Action Plan.  These costs have increased on average by 10% over the last 2 

years, whilst charges have remained unchanged. 

1.1.3 It has been two years since the last review of parking charges and the next review 

is due, and a report will be presented to the next meeting of this Select Committee 

on 7th November 2023. 

1.2 Charging Proposals 

1.2.1 In advance of the review of existing charges a number of proposals are brought 

forward for Member consideration and recommendation to Cabinet.  These 

proposals intend to assist in meeting the stated aims of the parking service and 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

C&ESSC-KD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

generate additional income to the Council to meet the aforementioned rising costs 

of delivering the service. They are also intended to resolve some existing parking 

issues which have been reported to the Council in specific areas 

a. Extension of car park charging periods 

The Council’s parking charges are in place Monday – Saturday, 8am – 6pm, 

with free parking from 6pm, overnight, Sundays and Bank Holidays (though 

there are exceptions to this such as Haysden Country Park and West Malling 

High street car park). 

The basis for this has been historic, based on traditional “office hours” and the 

opening times of local shops.  However, retail opening times have changed 

significantly – many shops are open later and some (large retail supermarkets) 

are 
[...]
ent items within capital renewals.  

Page 25



 8  
 

C&ESSC-KD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 There is a risk that the Councils aim of providing a balanced approach to the 

management of its car parks detailed at sub section 1.1.1 will not be met if the 

above proposals are not implemented. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act.  

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 Asset Management, Communications, Customer Contact 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 Members of the Select Committee are requested to consider the suggested 

parking proposals outlined below, the implementation of a formal public 

consultation exercise, and make recommendations to Cabinet: 

 the extension of parking charges to include Sundays, evenings up to 8pm 

and Bank holidays 

 remove the on street parking machines in Avebury Avenue Tonbridge (west 

of Holford Street) and the area be changed to permit parking only to add 

capacity to the D1 permit parking area. 

 introduce parking charges to Martin Square ,Larkfield 

 introduce  parking charges to Bailey Bridge car parks in Aylesford 

 bring forward in the forthcoming capital plan review a project to improve the 

Bailey Bridge East car park 

 introduce charges to on street parking bays in West Malling High Street 

and Swan street. 

 introduce parking charges to the existing Gateway Visitor parking bays in 

Tonbridge Castle grounds. 

 bring forward in the forthcoming capital plan review a scheme to introduce 

ANPR systems at selected car parks on a trial basis 

 bring forward in the forthcoming capital plan review a scheme to extend the 

existing Upper Castle Field car park to provide additional parking. 

Page 26



 9  
 

C&ESSC-KD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

 bring forward in the forthcoming capital plan review a scheme to enable the 

proposals to be implemented
[...]
tleProject Title

STREETSCENE,
LEISURE & TECHNICAL

SERVICES

Technical Services
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill
West Malling
Kent     ME19 4LZ
Tel: 01732 844522

Tonbridge
Castle Grounds car park

Extents of car park
SM

Existing chargeable bays

Charges extended to cover
this area

Disabled bays

Motorbike bay

ANNEX 3

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure &Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 GROUND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

Summary 

This report advises Members on the retender of the Council’s Ground 

Maintenance Contract for Public Open Spaces.  The report seeks Members 

comments and recommendations to Cabinet in regard to the procurement 

process and timeframe, length of contract, standards and levels of service 

and the proposed evaluation of tenders/award of contract. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The current Ground Maintenance Contract is delivered by Landscape Services 

and was awarded on 1 January 2014.  The contract was tendered for a five-year 

period, with an optional five-year extension.  Following Cabinet approval of the 

five-year extension the current contract is due to expire on 31 December 2024. 

1.1.2 The annual cost of the contract is currently £698,000 and generally covers ground 

maintenance of the following areas: 

 Tonbridge Castle Grounds 

 Tonbridge Cemetery 

 Sportsgrounds in Tonbridge 

 Amenity areas/Public open spaces 

 Inspection of Council’s tree stock 

 

At the last meeting of this Committee Members considered strategic options for 

the future delivery of the services, potential savings to the contract and future 

measures to help address climate change.  The Committee recommended to 

Cabinet that ‘the Council progresses
[...]
n the future 

design of flower bed displays.  It is hoped that the savings resulting from this will 

equate to a saving in the region of £65,000 though no such saving can be 

guaranteed and will be dependent on how tenders approach and cost their bids. 

This figure is higher than previously advised as contract indexation has now been 

added.   

1.2.5 At the previous meeting Members also agreed to progress the increase in 

Roadside Nature Reserves (RNR’s) managed under the Contract. It is, therefore, 

proposed that the ambition to increase RNR’s during the Contract term is reflected 

in the contract documentation and Officers identify potential sites with the support 

Page 36



 3  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

of relevant Local Members and implement in liaison with the successful incoming 

Contractor. 

1.2.6 Pesticide use was also previously raised and it is confirmed that use will continue 

at the minimal level and annual reviews on the requirement of application will be 

undertaken, specifically in regard to sports pitches. It is also proposed that 

contractors offer alternative costed methods through the tender for consideration. 

1.2.7 The appointed contractor has use of maintenance storage buildings at Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sportsground, Tonbridge Farm Sportsground and Tonbridge 

Cemetery.  These buildings are owned by the Borough Council and are made 

available to assist in the delivery of the contract. 

1.3 Procurement/Timeframe 

1.3.1 The contract will be retendered in line with the Council’s Procurement Guidance, 

and in close liaison with the Directors of Finance & Transformation and Central 

Services.  

1.3.2 With regard to external procurement a ‘Framework’ has been identified for 

potential use.  The Kent Commercial Services framework provides the opportunity 

to seek tenders from a list of contractors which have already undergone thorough 

financial and quality appraisals. Seven companies are on the framew
[...]
e contract outlined in this 

report, and make recommendations to Cabinet based on the following 

suggestions- 

- Kent Commercial Services Framework is used for the external procurement. 

- Length of contract will be five-years plus five-years. 

- The Contract will be awarded based on the most economically advantageous 

tender and be evaluated on 50% price and 50% quality. 

- The quality assessment criteria be agreed as set out in Annex 3.   

-  A lease be granted to the successful contractor as per the terms detailed in 

the report. 

 

Background papers: contact: Darren Lanes 

 
Nil  

 

 
 
 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 40



1 Grass cutting – frequency for general open spaces (including 
car parks) at 15 cuts per year. Reduce frequency to 12 cuts per year (March to November) Longer grass and the potential for an increase in the number 

of complaints.

2 Grass cutting (Cemetery and Closed Churchyards) – Inter/Full 
Lawn Plots cut once a fortnight (18 cuts). Reduce frequency to 15 cuts per year (March to November) Longer grass and the potential for an increase in the number 

of complaints.

3 Grass cutting (Sportsgrounds) – General grass areas cut once a 
fortnight (18 cuts). Reduce frequency to 15 cuts per year (March to November) Longer grass and the potential for an increase in the number 

of complaints.

4 Sweeping of hard surface (Tonbridge Cemetery) - twice a week. Reduce frequency to once per month
Potential increase in accumulation of debris on paths in high 
profile and sensitive areas within the contract which could 
lead to an increased number of complaints

5 Shrub bed maintenance (all areas) once per year. Remove the requirement for bark to be applied to shrub beds.
Potential increase in number of weeds within shrub beds, 
decrease in moisture retention and reduction in aesthetic 
value.

6 Shrub bed maintenance (all areas) once per year. Remove fertilising of shrub beds. It is not felt 
[...]
that are intended to be used to carry out the contract works. 
15% /15  

6. 

QUALITY: Social value / environmental factors including the how the 

organisation plans to reduce Carbon emissions from commencement of 

contract, how it aligns with The Councils adopted aim to be Carbon neutral by 

2030 and details of how the sustainability of operations are to be monitored and 

improved during the term of the contract.  

8% /8  

  Total Score 100%  /100 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

CESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 September 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 KCC COMMUNITY WARDEN CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Report providing details about the KCC Community Warden review currently 

out for consultation, along with a proposed response from Tonbridge & 

Malling Borough Council.  

 

1.1 Background to the consultation   

1.1.1 To help meet the financial challenge Kent County Council is facing, the 

Community Warden service has been asked to reduce its annual budget by £1 

million by 2024-25. To achieve this level of saving, they will need to redesign the 

service and are currently asking for views through a consultation process. The 

consultation will run from 12 July to 3 October 2023. 

1.1.2 The Consultation document, which is available online, provides information on: 

 The current Community Warden service, including what it does and how it 

operates. 

 Why KCC are proposing to make changes and how they have developed 

their proposals. 

 The proposed changes to the service and details of other options that have 

been considered. 

1.1.3 The proposals presented in the consultation have been developed with 

information from service users and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 21st September, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr A McDermott, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr Mrs M Tatton, 
Cllr K S Tunstall, Cllr D W King (substitute), Cllr D Thornewell 
(substitute) and Cllr C J Williams (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
 
Virtual 

Cllrs T Bishop, Mrs T Dean, M A J Hood, R P Betts, 
M D Boughton and D Keers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 15.21. 
 
Councillors R I B Cannon, R V Roud and K B Tanner 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
J R S Lark, Mrs A S Oakley and M R Rhodes 

 
CE 23/32    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr King substituted for Cllr Rhodes 

 Cllr Thornewell substituted for Cllr Oakley 

 Cllr Williams substituted for Cllr Lark 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting.  
 

CE 23/33    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 23/34    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment  Scrutiny Select Committee held on 19 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 23/35    CAR PARKING PROPOSALS  
 
Consideration was given to a number of proposed changes to the 
Borough Council’s car parking service.   The aim was to balance the 
management of the car parks to meet the needs of all users, optimise 
the availability of parking, maximise income subject to market conditions 
and provide consistency across the borough in a fair commercial and 
efficient manner.   It was also intended to resolve some existing parking 
issues reported to the Borough Council in specific areas. 
 
In addition, it was proposed that formal public consultation on the 
proposed changes be undertaken and the outcomes reported to a future 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 
The significant annual costs associated with the operation of the parking 
service were outlined. It was noted that these had increased on average 
by 10% over the last 2 years.  A number of proposals were detailed in 
the report and included the extension of car parking charging periods to 
Sundays, evenings and Bank Holidays, introduction of new charges in 
Aylesford, Larkfield and West Malling, changes to charging in Avebury 
Avenue, Tonbridge, extension of charging at Tonbridge Castle and the 
introduction of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) at trial 
locations.   Proposed charges were set out in Annex 1. 
 
Particular reference was made to the potential extension of  Upper 
Castle Field in Tonbridge to provide additional parking to support the use 
of a well- used car park, which was often at full occupancy. 
 
The financial implications of the suggested proposals were detailed in 
the report, which emphasised that income generation was essential 
given the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, and that the 
Borough Council sought to ensure that its assets were managed in the 
most efficient way and costs were recovered and optimised.    
 
Members were advised that proposals in respect of Rocfort Road car 
park in Snodland would follow once a parking review had been 
completed to consider a number of complex issues in the town.   
 
Whilst there was overall support of the proposals outlined to be 
consulted upon, there was some concern expressed at the lack of  
evidence provided to support the introduction of charging in Martin 
Square and West Malling High Street and Swan Street and the potential 
impacts on local businesses in those areas. The Leader of the Council 
agreed to meet with any local organisations including the local 
Chambers of Commerce and traders organisations. 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

Local Members supported the removal of the on-street parking machines 
in Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge and the move to permit parking only but 
Councillor Hines proposed, seconded by Councillor Crisp, that permits 
should be limited to 3 per business in this area.  This proposal was 
supported by the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the proposals below be taken forward to public consultation and 

the outcomes reported to future meetings of the Cabinet: 
 

a) parking charges be extended to include Sundays, evenings up 
to 8pm and Bank Holidays; 

 
b) the on-street parking machines in Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge 

(west of Holford Street) be removed, the area changed to 
parking permit only to add capacity to the D1 parking area and 
that the issue of Business On-Street Parking Permits in the D1 
area be revised to a maximum of 3 per business to allow more 
residential parking opportunities; 

 
c) parking charges be introduced at Martin Square, Larkfield (as 

set out in Annex 1); 
 

d) parking charges be introduced at both Bailey Bridge car parks 
in Aylesford (as set out in Annex 1); 

 
e) parking charges be introduced to on street parking bays in 

West Malling High Street and Swan Street (as set out in 
Annex 1); 

 
f) parking charges be introduced to the existing Gateway Visitor 

parking bays in Tonbridge Castle Grounds (as set out in 
Annex 1); 

 
(2) a project to improve the Bailey Bridge East car park be brought 

forward in the forthcoming Capital Plan Review; 
 
(3) a scheme to introduce ANPR systems at selected car parks on a 

trial basis be brought forward in the forthcoming Capital Plan 
Review; 

 
(4) a scheme to enable these proposals to be implemented including 

CCTV, parking machines and signage be brought forward in the 
forthcoming Capital Plan Review; and 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

(5) a scheme to extend the existing Upper Castle Field car park to 
provide additional parking be brought forward in the forthcoming 
Capital Plan Review. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 23/36    GROUND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services advised on the retender of the Borough Council’s Ground 
Maintenance Contract for Public Open Spaces and sought comments 
and recommendations in regard to the procurement process and 
timeframe, length of contract, standards and level of service and the 
proposed evaluation of tenders and award of contract. 
 
Attention was drawn to the proposed levels of service and potential 
savings presented to Members at the previous meeting of the 
Committee (attached at Annex 1).  No requests for further alterations 
had been received.  However, proposals for the removal of flower beds 
had been rejected and Officers would work with the incoming successful 
contractor to increase the use of perennials in the future design of flower 
bed displays.  
 
An outline tender timescale had been developed in accordance with the 
Borough Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and took into account 
programmed meetings of this Committee, Cabinet and Council. Details 
of the timescale were set out in Annex 2. 
 
With regard to external procurement the Kent Commercial Services 
framework provided the opportunity to seek tenders from a list of 
contractors which had already undergone thorough financial and quality 
appraisals. The use of this framework met the authority’s procurement 
rules and there was no additional cost. 
 
Consideration was given to the type of contract to be awarded, the 
length of contract and the proposed criteria for tender assessment 
(outlined at Annex 3). 
 
Particular reference was made to the use of pesticides and Members 
welcomed the proposal that contractors offer alternative costed methods 
through the tender process for consideration.   
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That  
 
(1) Kent Commercial Services Framework be used for external 

procurement; 
 

(2) the length of the contract be five years plus five years; 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

(3) the Contract be awarded based on the most economically 
advantageous tender and be evaluated on 50% price and 50% 
quality; 
 

(4) the proposed levels of service and potential savings (as set out in 
Annex 1) be noted, and incorporated in the contract 
documentation; 

 
(5) the quality assessment criteria be agreed (as set out in Annex 3); 

and 
 
(6) a lease of the Maintenance Buildings be granted to the successful 

contractor as per the terms detailed in the report. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 23/37    KCC COMMUNITY WARDEN CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
(Decision Notice D230081MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to a proposed response from Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council in respect of the KCC Community Warden 
review, which was out for consultation until 3 October 2023.  
 
The proposals presented as part of the Consultation had been 
developed with information from service users and input from staff and 
partners and were intended to redesign the service to achieve savings of 
£1million by 2024/25. 
 
The work of the Community Wardens across Kent and within Tonbridge 
and Malling and the  proposed cuts to the service were detailed at 1.2 
and 1.3 of the report. 
 
Members expressed concern that cutting, or reducing, the Community 
Warden service would lead to increased costs in other organisations and 
a lack of support for vulnerable residents.  There were also concerns 
that Local Authorities would be expected to provide and/or support 
services in those areas where the service would be withdrawn.  It was 
recognised that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council did not have the 
resources, capacity or experience to fill these gaps. 
 
The Committee had regard to the legal implications, financial and value 
for money considerations and the risk assessment set out in the report 
and expressed significant concern that the proposed reduction to one 
Team Leader and three wardens covering Maidstone and Tonbridge and 
Malling would severely stretch resources.  The role of the Community 
Wardens in supporting residents in their own homes and addressing 
safeguarding concerns was valued.  
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
RECOMMENDED*: That: 
 
(1) the summary of the consultation document and the potential 

implications for the Borough Council of the review of the KCC 
Community Wardens service be noted;  
 

(2) the Borough Council’s response to the consultation should be to 
strongly object to the proposals, recommend that there should be 
no change to the service and the significant concerns regarding 
the impact on other agencies and vulnerable residents should be 
highlighted; and  
 

(3) delegated authority be given to the Director of Central Services 
and Deputy Chief Executive, in liaison with the Cabinet Member 
for Community Services, to submit a final consultation response 
by the deadline of 3 October 2023. 
 

*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 23/38    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for January to March 2023 representing the 
most up-to-date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored on a 
quarterly-annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing 
basis.   
 

CE 23/39    WASTE CONTRACT - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members noted the performance of the Waste Contract against a suite 
of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the period April to July 2023.  
Comparative data for April to July 2022 and the percentage variance 
when compared with the previous performance was also included. 
 

CE 23/40    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 September 2023 

 
 

 
7 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 23/41    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 


